Public Document Pack

AGENDA
Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee

Date:
Time:

Venue:

Members:

Enquiries:

MONDAY, 13 MAY 2019
11.30 am

COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Deputy John Absalom

Munsur Ali

Deputy John Bennett

Peter Bennett

Deputy David Bradshaw

Tijs Broeke

Thomas Clementi

Mary Durcan

Anne Fairweather

Sophie Anne Fernandes

Caroline Haines

Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines
Graeme Harrower

Deputy Tom Hoffman (Chief Com
moner)

Ann Holmes

Alderman Robert Howard

Chloe Rew
tel. no.: 020 7332 1427

chloe.rew@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Deputy Wendy Hyde
Alderman Alastair King
Vivienne Littlechild
Andrew Mayer

Jeremy Mayhew
Wendy Mead

Sylvia Moys

Barbara Newman
Graham Packham
John Petrie

Judith Pleasance
Deputy Richard Regan
James de Sausmarez
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson
Jeremy Simons

Mark Wheatley

N.B. Part of this meeting may be subject to audio-visual recording.

Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1PM

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive




AGENDA

Part 1 - Public Agenda
APOLOGIES

MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

COURT ORDER
To receive the Order of the Court of Common Council dated 25 April 2019 appointing
the Committee and setting its Terms of Reference.

For Decision
(Pages 1 - 2)

ELECTION OF A CHAIRMAN
To elect a Chairman in accordance with Standing Order 29.

For Decision
ELECTION OF A DEPUTY CHAIRMAN
To elect a Deputy Chairman in accordance with Standing Order 30.

For Decision
MINUTES
To approve the public minutes of the meeting held on 25 March 2019.

For Decision
(Pages 3 -12)

DRAFT MINUTES OF THE BENEFICES SUB-COMMITTEE
To receive the draft public minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2019.

For Information
(Pages 13 - 14)

DRAFT MINUTES OF THE KEATS HOUSE CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE
To receive the draft minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2019.

For Information
(Pages 15 - 18)

APPOINTMENT TO SUB-COMMITTEES, CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEES, CITY
ARTS INITIATIVE
Report of the Town Clerk & Chief Executive.

For Decision
(Pages 19 - 26)



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

BREXIT UPDATE
The Director of Community and Children’s Services to be heard.

For Information

CITY ARTS INITIATIVE: RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE CULTURE, HERITAGE
AND LIBRARIES COMMITTEE
Report of the Assistant Town Clerk & Director of Major Projects.

For Decision
(Pages 27 - 34)

FANTASTIC FEATS FILM
Film screening presented by the Cultural and Visitor Development Director.

For Information
SOCIAL MEDIA CHANNELS FOR MEMBERS UPDATES
The Cultural and Visitor Development Director to be heard.

For Information
GUILDHALL ARTIST IN RESIDENCE PROGRAMME
The Cultural and Visitor Development Director to be heard.

For Information
LONDON LANDMARKS HALF MARATHON: MONITORING AND EVALUATION
HEADLINES

Report of the Assistant Town Clerk & Director of Major Projects.

For Information
(Pages 35 - 52)

CENTRAL GRANTS PROGRAMME (CGP) - ANNUAL REPORT
Report of the Chief Grants Officer (CGO) & Director of City Bridge Trust.

For Information
(Pages 53 - 84)

DRAGON CAFE IN THE CITY - FUTURE FUNDING
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Information
(Pages 85 - 88)

BARBICAN LIBRARY UPDATE
The Director of Community and Children’s Services to be heard.

For Decision



19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN - REQUEST FOR DECISION TAKEN UNDER
URGENCY
Report of the Town Clerk & Chief Executive.

For Information
(Pages 89 - 90)

TOWER BRIDGE AND MONUMENT RISK MANAGEMENT
Report of the Director of Open Spaces.

For Decision
(Pages 91 - 108)

KEATS HOUSE RISK MANAGEMENT
Report of the Director of Open Spaces.

For Decision
(Pages 109 - 122)

GENDER IDENTITY POLICY
Report of the Town Clerk & Chief Executive.

For Information
(Pages 123 - 180)

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE
ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

MOTION — That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part | of the Schedule 12A of
the Local Government Act.

For Decision
Part 2 - Non-public Agenda

NON-PUBLIC MINUTES
To approve the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 25 March 2019.

For Decision
(Pages 181 - 182)

DRAFT NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE BENEFICES SUB-COMMITTEE
To receive the draft non-public minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2019.

For Information
(Pages 183 - 186)



28.

29.

NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE
COMMITTEE

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE

PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

ESTLIN, Mayor

RESOLVED: That the Court of Common
Council holden in the Guildhall of the City of
London on Thursday 25th April 2019, doth
hereby appoint the following Committee until
the first meeting of the Court in April, 2020.

CULTURE, HERITAGE & LIBRARIES COMMITTEE

Constitution
A Ward Committee consisting of,
e two Aldermen nominated by the Court of Aldermen

e up to 31 Commoners representing each Ward (two representatives for the Wards with six or more Members
regardless of whether the Ward has sides) or Side of Ward
e the Chairman of the Board of Governors of the Guildhall School of Music & Drama (ex-officio)

e the Chairman of the Barbican Centre Board (ex-officio)

Quorum
The quorum consists of any nine Members.

Membership 2019/20
ALDERMEN

1 Robert Picton Seymour Howard

1  Alistair John Naisbitt King

COMMONERS

9 Barbara Patricia Newman, C.B.E.........ccooiiiiii Aldersgate

7 Jeremy Paul MayneW. ... ... Aldersgate

O SYIVIa DOrEEN IMOYS. ...ttt eaas Aldgate

5 Graeme George HarmOWeT..........ouuiini e Bassishaw

2 JORNN Peti@. .o s Billingsgate

6 Wendy Hyde, DEpPULY.. ... e Bishopsgate

3 ANArew Paul MayYET. ... ... Bi
[...]
ible for grants in relation to the ‘Inspiring London Through Culture’ programme for culture and arts from
funds under the Committee’s control.

(s) the appointment of the Directors of Open Spaces, Community and Children’s Services and the Assistant Town Clerk

and Culture Mile Director (in consultation with the Open Spaces and City Gardens, Community and Children’s Services
and Establishment Committees).

Page 2



Agenda Iltem 6

CULTURE, HERITAGE AND LIBRARIES COMMITTEE

Monday, 25 March 2019

Minutes of the meeting of the Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee held at

Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 25 March 2019 at

Present

Members:
Graham Packham (Chairman)

Deputy Wendy Hyde (Deputy Chairman)

Deputy John Absalom

Munsur Al

Peter Bennett

Deputy David Bradshaw

Tijs Broeke

Mary Durcan

Alderman John Garbutt
Alderman Sir Roger Gifford
Caroline Haines

Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines

In Attendance

Officers:

Chloe Rew

Peter Lisley

Nick Bodger
Andrew Buckingham
Oliver Nesbitt
Leanne O’Boyle
Geoff Pick
Graham Nickless
Julie Smith

lan Hughes

Carol Boswarthack
Richard Jones
Prachi Ranade
Colin Buttery
Christopher Earlie
Gerry Kiefer

Rob Shakespeare

Also In Attendance

Adam Grant

11.00 am

Vivienne Littlechild
Jeremy Mayhew
Wendy Mead

Sylvia Moys

Barbara Newman
Judith Pleasance
Deputy Richard Regan
James de Sausmarez
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson
Jeremy Simons

Mark Wheatley

Town Clerk’s Department

Assistant Town Clerk/Culture Mile Director
Town Clerk's Department

Town Clerk's Department

Town Clerk’s Department

Town Clerk’s Department

Town Clerk’s Department
Chamberlain’s Department
Chamberlain’s Department
Department for the Built Environment
Community and Children’s Services
Community and Children’s Services
Community and Children’s Services
Director of Open Spaces

Open Spaces

Open Spaces

Open Spaces

Film-maker

Page 3



APOLOGIES

Apologies were received from Deputy John Bennett, Thomas Clementi, Anne
Fairweather, 
[...]
ng Teams;

2) Wayward, Smithfield Rotunda: approve, subject to final consent of the
City Gardens Team;

3) Volo — dreams of flight: approve subject to final consent from City
Gardens, Highways and Public Realm Teams;

4) Sculpture in the City: approve shortlist in principle and subject to
necessary permissions and licences from Highways and Planning
Teams, and the City Gardens Team, noting the serious concerns from
the Director of Communications over some works appearing on the
shortlist;

5) London Festival of Architecture — Benches: approve subject to final
consent from the Highways and City Gardens Teams and
implementation of recommendations;

6) London Festival of Architecture — St Paul’s Plinth: approve subject to
final consent from Planning and Engineering Teams; and,

7) note the application for 22 Bishopsgate acknowledging that the CAlI may

only comment and not recommend, and that your Committee may not
approve or decline applications for public art on private land.

Page 6



10.

11.

12.

CENTRAL GRANTS PROGRAMME - INSPIRING LONDON THROUGH
CULTURE: RECOMMENDATIONS REPORT TO THE CULTURE, HERITAGE
AND LIBRARIES COMMITTEE

Members received a report of the Assistant Town Clerk/Director of Major
Projects relative to the Inspiring London through Culture funding theme, which
forms part of the Central Grants Programme. Members were asked to note the
grants approved by the panel.

RESOLVED - That the report be received and its contents noted.

MAYFLOWER 400

Members received an oral report of the Cultural and Visitor Development
Director relative to the 2020 Outdoor arts programme and the proposal to
include the Mayflower 400" anniversary along with other major events and
programmes including Becket 900 and Euro 2020, as well as activities
celebrating the City’s local communities. The programme will run for several
months during the year and stage events at various locations in the City.

RESOLVED - That the oral report be received and its contents noted.

ADAM G
[...]
 the Barbican Music Library Exhibition Programme.
Partnerships with the Barbican Art Gallery, individuals, organisations and
community groups have resulted in a successful, high-profile programme at the
Library. The Library has received Priority Investment Pot funding for new
cabinets to allow for displaying a wider variety of items. The Library has been
promoted by The Guardian, BBC Radio 2 and 3.

The Chairman requested the Director inform all Members of the City of London
of events at the Library, not only Members of the Committee.

RESOLVED - That the report be received and its contents noted.

Page 9



20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE
COMMITTEE

In answer to a question concerning London and Partners, Members were
informed that the Policy and Resources Committee had agreed to grant
£100,000 per year for three years to be paid to London and Partners, enabling
the City Corporation to take a Strategy Partner role in their new Domestic
Tourism programme and campaigns.

Whilst it was noted that the grant had initially been dealt with as a non-public
matter, as at the time other partners had not been informed of the funding, the
Chairman suggested seeking advice to determine when the information as set
out above could be made public.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
There was no other business.

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

RESOLVED - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972,
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

Iltem Paragraph
23-24 3
25 3&7

NON-PUBLIC MINUTES
RESOLVED - That the non-public minutes of the previous meeting held 11
December 2018 be agreed as a correct record.

REPORT ON THE EFFICIENCY SAVINGS FOR 2019/20 (DEFERRED FROM
JANUARY)

Members considered a joint report of the Chamberlain, the Assistant Town
Clerk/ Culture Mile Director/ Director of Open Spaces and the Director of
Community and Children’s Services relative to the report on the efficiency
savings for 2019/20.

MONUMENT VISITOR CENTRE UPDATE
Members received an oral report of the Head of Tower Bridge relative to the
updates to the Monument Visitor Centre.

NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF
THE COMMITTEE
There were no other questions.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED

There was no other business.

Page 10



The meeting ended at 12.45 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Chloe Rew
tel. no.: 020 7332 1427
chloe.rew@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



Agenda Item 7

BENEFICES SUB (CULTURE, HERITAGE & LIBRARIES) COMMITTEE
Monday, 4 March 2019

Minutes of the meeting of the Benefices Sub (Culture, Heritage & Libraries)
Committee held at Guildhall, EC2 on Monday, 4 March 2019 at 4.30 pm

Present

Members:

Andrew McMurtrie (Chairman) Ann Holmes

Caroline Haines James de Sausmarez
Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines lan Seaton

Deputy Tom Hoffman

Officers:
Julie Mayer - Town Clerk's Department
Chloe Rew - Town Clerk's Department

1. APOLOGIES
Apologies were received from Alderman Gregory Jones, Deputy Wendy Hyde,
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark and Graham Packham.

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF ANY PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL
INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA
There were no declarations.

3. MINUTES
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 5 October 2018 were approved as a
correct record.

4. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE
There were no questions.

5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
There was no other business.

6. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
RESOLVED - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972,
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as
defined in Part | of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

7. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES

RESOLVED - That the non-public minutes of the previous meeting held 5
October 2018 be approved as a correct record.

Page 13



10.

11.

12.

13.

ARCHBISHOPS' COUNCIL CONSULTATION TO AMEND THE PATRONAGE
(BENEFICES) MEASURE 1986 ENDING 24 JANUARY 2019

RESOLVED - That Members note the City Solicitor's response, following
consultation with Members of the Benefices Sub Committee in January 2019.

ALDERMAN CHURCH COMMISSIONER

VISITS TO THE VARIOUS BENEFICES
Members discussed recent visits to their Benefices.

RECRUITMENT UPDATE
Members heard an update from the Chairman relative to recruitment.

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE
There was one question.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED

There were five items of business.

The meeting closed at 5.30 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Chloe Rew
tel. no.: 020 7332 1427
chloe.rew@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 14



Agenda Iltem 8

KEATS HOUSE CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE
Monday, 18 March 2019

Minutes of the meeting of the Keats House Consultative Committee held at
Committee Room, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 18 March 2019 at

1.45 pm
Present
Members:
Graham Packham, Chairman, Culture, Graeme Harrower, Culture, Heritage and
Heritage and Libraries Committee Libraries Committee
Deputy Wendy Hyde, Deputy Chairman, Jeremy Simons, Culture, Heritage and

Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee  Libraries Committee
Stephen Ainger, Chair, Downshire Hill
Residents Association

In Attendance

Officers:

Chloe Rew - Town Clerk's Department
Colin Buttery - Director of Open Spaces
Rob Shakespeare - Open Spaces

Bob Warnock - Open Spaces

1. APOLOGIES
Apologies were received from Steven Bobasch (represented by Nigel Steward),
Karina Dostalova, A
[...]
f the substantive group
member and offer recommendations on their behalf.

Review Terms of Reference
18. To be reviewed annually.

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 26



Agenda Item 11

Committee(s) Dated:
Culture, Heritage and Libraries — For Decision 13/05/2019
Subject: Public

City Arts Initiative: recommendations to the Culture,
Heritage & Libraries Committee

Report of: For Decision
Peter Lisley — Assistant Town Clerk and Director of
Major Projects

Report author:

Nick Bodger, Cultural and Visitor Development Director

Summary
This report presents the recommendations of the City Arts Initiative (CAIl) which met
on 28 March 2019. At this meeting, the CAI considered public art proposals 1 to 2
(below):

1. Culture Mile - Pleasure Garden: a site-specific sound installation for outdoor
spaces commissioned by Culture Mile.

2. Displaced: a series of personal objects displayed in glass cabinets, as part of
a London-wide fundraising trail created by Paul Atherton for the Museum of
Homelessness.

Recommendation(s)

Members of the Culture Heritage and Libraries Committee are asked to:

e Ratify the City Arts Initiative’s recommendations in relation to proposals 1 to 2
above as follows:

o Culture Mile - Pleasure Garden: note the application, acknowledging
that the CAl may only comment and not recommend, and that your
Committee may not approve or decline applications for public art on
private land.

o Displaced: decline the application at this stage, noting lack of clarity
regarding what the objects are and if the presentation of these objects
will be breaching City of London advertising policies.

Main Report
Background

1. The City Arts Initiative (CAl) was established to improve the management of
public art in the City. It provides advice to your Committee and other service

Page 27



Committees as appropriate on proposals for new public art, the maintenance
of the City’s existing public art and, if necessary, decommissioning.

The CAIl compris
[...]

Access (Amber)

- OSD TBM 009 Economic Downturn in the City, UK and Foreign Markets
(Amber — upgraded from 6 to 12)

None of the risks are reported red.

Your Committee is responsible for Tower Bridge, a registered charity, part of the
Bridge House estate (number 1035628). In accordance with the Charity
Commission’s Statement of Recommended Practice (SORP), Trustees are required
to confirm in the charity’s annual report that any major risks to which the charity is
exposed have been identified and reviewed and that systems are established to
mitigate those risks. Using the corporate risk register guidance, the management of
these risks meets the requirements of the Charity Commission.

Page 91



Recommendation

Members are asked to:
¢ Note the Corporate risk scoring grid at Appendix 1
e Approve the Tower Bridge & Monument risk register included within Appendix 2.

e Approve the increased risk score of OSD TBM 009 — Economic Downturn in the
City within Appendix 2.

¢ Note the Tower Bridge and Monument current and target risk grid at Appendix 3.

e Note the Tower Bridge and Monument risk history report at Appendix 4.

Main Report
Background

1. The Open Spaces Department’s risk registers conform to the City’s corporate
standards as guided by the Risk Management Strategy 2014, and all of our
departmental and divisional risks are registered on the Pentana Risk
Management System.

2. The Open Spaces Department manages risk through a number of processes
including: Departmental and Divisional risk registers, the Departmental Health
and Safety Improvement Group, Divisional Health and Safety Groups and Risk
Assessments. Departmental Risks are reviewed by the Department’s Senior
Leadership Team (SLT) and Divisional Risks by Divisional Management Teams
on a regular basis.

3. The Charity Commission requires Trustees to confirm in the charity’s annual
report that any major risks to which the charity is exposed have been identified
and reviewed and that systems are established 
[...]
ity Analysis template February 2016 Page 10 of 10



Agenda ltem 26

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 181



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 27

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 183



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Court Order
	6 Minutes
	7 Draft Minutes of the Benefices Sub-Committee
	8 Draft Minutes of the Keats House Consultative Committee
	9 Appointment to Sub-Committees, Consultative Committees, City Arts Initiative
	11 City Arts Initiative: Recommendations to the Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee
	CAI Report Appendix - 190328

	15 London Landmarks Half Marathon: Monitoring and Evaluation Headlines
	190513 London Landmarks Monitoring and Evaluation - appendix 1

	16 Central Grants Programme (CGP) - Annual Report
	Appendix 1 - CGP Grants Overview
	Appendix 2 - Overview of Approved, Rejected and Withdrawn Grants 2018-19
	Appendix 3 - Breakdown of Managment Costs for CGU
	Appendix 4 - CGP Media Clippings 2018-19

	17 Dragon Cafe in the City - Future Funding
	19 Report of Action Taken - Request for Decision Taken Under Urgency
	20 Tower Bridge and Monument Risk Management
	2019 TBM Appendix 1 - Risk scoring grid - criteria and likelihood
	2019 TBM Appendix 2 - Risk Register
	2019 TBM Appendix 3 - Risk Scores & Targets
	2019 TBM Appendix 4 - Risk History

	21 Keats House Risk Management
	2019 KH Appendix 1 - Risk Scoring Grid
	2019 KH Appendix 2 - Risk Register
	2019 KH Appendix 3 - Risk Scores & Targets
	2019 KH Appendix 4 - Risk History

	22 Gender Identity Policy
	2019.04 Gender Identity Policy
	2019.04 Gender Identity Report
	Item 2 - 2019.04 Gender Identity Equality Analysis

	26 Non-Public Minutes
	27 Draft Non-Public Minutes of the Benefices Sub-Committee



Minutes of the meeting


CULTURE, HERITAGE AND LIBRARIES COMMITTEE

Monday, 13 May 2019 

Minutes of the meeting of the Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee held at 
Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 13 May 2019 at 

11.30 am

Present

Members:
Graham Packham (Chairman)
Deputy Wendy Hyde (Deputy Chairman)
Munsur Ali
Deputy John Bennett
Peter Bennett
Deputy David Bradshaw
Mary Durcan
Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines
Ann Holmes

Jeremy Mayhew
Wendy Mead
Sylvia Moys
Barbara Newman (in the Chair until item 4)
John Petrie
Deputy Richard Regan
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson
Jeremy Simons
Mark Wheatley

In Attendance

Officers:
Chloe Rew - Town Clerk's Department
Peter Lisley - Assistant Town Clerk/Culture Mile Director
Nick Bodger - Town Clerk's Department
Andrew Buckingham - Town Clerk's Department
Jack Joslin - Town Clerk's Department
Alistair MacLellan - Town Clerk's Department
Geoff Pick - Town Clerk's Department
Graham Nickless - Chamberlain's Department
Carol Boswarthack - Community & Children's Services
Xenia Koumi - Community & Children's Services
Marcus Roberts - Community & Children's Services
Christopher Earlie - Open Spaces
Martin Falder - Open Spaces
Gerry Kiefer - Open Spaces

1. APOLOGIES 
It was proposed by Deputy David Bradshaw, seconded by Jeremy Simons, that 
Barbara Newman take the Chair.

Apologies were received from Tijs Broeke, Thomas Clementi, Anne 
Fairweather, Caroline Haines, Graeme Harrower, Chief Commoner Tom 
Hoffman, Alderman Robert Howard, Alderman Alastair King, Andrew Mayer 
and Judith Pleasance.



2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
Jeremy Simons declared an interest as City Governor of Dr. Johnson’s House 
Trust. Deputy Wendy Hyde, Wendy Mead and Deputy Giles Shilson declared 
an interest as patrons of the Barbican Centre. Mark Wheatley declared an 
interest as Director of Tommy’s Charity.

3. COURT ORDER 
Members received the Order of the Court dated 25 April 2019 appointing the 
Committee and setting its Terms of Reference.

4. ELECTION OF A CHAIRMAN 
Members elected a Chairman in accordance with Standing Order 29.

RESOLVED, that – being the only Member willing to serve, Graham Packham 
be elected as Chairman for 2019/20.

5. ELECTION OF A DEPUTY CHAIRMAN 
Members elected a Deputy Chairman in accordance with Standing Order 30.

RESOLVED, that – being the only Member willing to serve, Deputy Wendy 
Hyde be elected as Deputy Chairman for 2019/20.

6. MINUTES 
RESOLVED, that – the minutes of the meeting held on 25 March 2019 be 
approved as a correct record, subject to two spelling amendments.

7. DRAFT MINUTES OF THE BENEFICES SUB-COMMITTEE 
RESOLVED, that – the draft minutes of the meeting of the Benefices Sub-
Committee held on 4 March 2019 be received.

8. DRAFT MINUTES OF THE KEATS HOUSE CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
RESOLVED, that – the draft minutes of the Keats House Consultative 
Committee meeting held 18 March 2019 be received.

9. APPOINTMENT TO SUB-COMMITTEES, CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEES, 
CITY ARTS INITIATIVE 
Members considered a report of the Town Clerk & Chief Executive relative to 
the appointments to the Benefices Sub-Committee, Keats House Consultative 
Committee and City Arts Initiative.

Benefices Sub-Committee

The following Members were appointed to the Benefices Sub-Committee for 
2019/20:

Simon Duckworth
Caroline Haines
Deputy the Reverend Stephen Haines
Ann Holmes



Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark (confirmed subsequent to the meeting)
Alderman Gregory Jones
Andrew McMurtrie
Deputy Richard Regan (confirmed subsequent to the meeting)
James De Sausmarez
Ian Seaton (confirmed subsequent to the meeting)
 
Due to high levels of interest, the Membership has been extended to 10 
Members for 2019/20, together with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the 
Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee as ex-officio. The Benefices Sub-
Committee elects its own Chairman and Deputy Chairman.

Keats House Consultative Committee

The following Member was appointed to the Keats House Consultative 
Committee for 2019/20:

Vivienne Littlechild (confirmed subsequent to the meeting)
VACANCY

Together with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Culture, Heritage and 
Libraries Committee, who sit on the Keats House Consultative Committee as 
Chairman and Deputy Chairman.

City Arts Initiative

The following Members were appointed to the City Arts Initiative for 2019/20:

Jeremy Simons
Barbara Newman

Together with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Culture, Heritage and 
Libraries Committee.

10. BREXIT UPDATE 
Members received an oral report of the Director of Community & Children’s 
Services relative to Brexit and the City libraries. Both Barbican and Shoe Lane 
libraries have biometric capture facilities to assist individuals applying for, 
among other things, UK visas, citizenship, residency and the EU settlement 
scheme.

RESOLVED, that – the oral report be received and its contents noted.



11. CITY ARTS INITIATIVE: RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE CULTURE, 
HERITAGE AND LIBRARIES COMMITTEE 
Members considered a report of the Assistant Town Clerk & Director of Major 
Projects relative to the City Arts Initiative Recommendations to the Culture, 
Heritage and Libraries Committee.

RESOLVED, that – Members ratify the City Arts Initiative’s 
(CAI) recommendations in relation to proposals 1 and 2 of the report as follows:

1.Culture Mile – Pleasure Garden: Members noted the application 
and acknowledged that the CAI may only comment and not 
recommend, and that the Committee may not approve or decline 
applications for public art on private land;

2.Displaced: Members declined the application at this stage, noting 
the lack of clarity regarding what the objects are and if the 
presentation of these objects will be breaching City of London 
advertising policies.

12. FANTASTIC FEATS FILM 
Members received a viewing of the trailer for Fantastic Feats: the building of 
London, this year’s outdoor arts programme which showcases architecture, 
invention and engineering in London.

13. SOCIAL MEDIA CHANNELS FOR MEMBER UPDATES 
Members received an oral report from the Cultural and Visitor Development 
Director relative to social media channels where Members can receive updates 
on cultural events in the City. The presentation provided an overview of where 
highlights are found both on the City Corporation’s website and various social 
media platforms, and gave details of where Members may sign up for e-
newsletters.

RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted. 

14. GUILDHALL ARTIST IN RESIDENCE PROGRAMME 
Members received an oral report relative to the Guildhall Artist in Residence 
programme for 2019 and 2020. Selected artists will work on the themes 
Celebrating City Women (2019) and the City’s Livery Companies that, through 
their craft, have a connection to the Mayflower (2020) TBC.

RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted. 

15. LONDON LANDMARKS HALF MARATHON: MONITORING AND 
EVALUATION HEADLINES 
Members received a report of the Director of Major Projects relative to the 
London Landmarks Half Marathon: Monitoring and Evaluation Headlines. The 
report outlines the key findings from the monitoring and evaluation exercise 
undertaken by the organisers 

RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted.



16. CENTRAL GRANTS PROGRAMME (CGP) - ANNUAL REPORT 
Members received a report of the Chief Grants Officer & Director of City Bridge 
Trust relative to the Central Grants Programme (CGP) Annual Report. The 
report included the outcomes of the four CGP grant programmes delivered in 
2018/19; an update on the monitoring and evaluation of the CGP and an outline 
of the deadlines for 2019/20.

RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted.

17. DRAGON CAFE IN THE CITY - FUTURE FUNDING 
Members received a report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services 
relative to future funding for the Dragon Café in the City which offers support to 
City residents and workers for their mental and physical wellbeing.

RESOLVED, that –

Members: 
1. Note the report
2. Support efforts to promote Dragon Café in the City to those living 

and/or working in the Square Mile.

18. BARBICAN LIBRARY UPDATE 
Members received an oral update of the Director of Community & Children’s 
Services relative to the City’s libraries. The following was reported:

1. the Barbican Library was securing a new e-book provider;
2. the Barbican Library identified the need for a community space for 

events and meetings. A scoping exercise had taken place, but the 
project was put on hold.

3. City Read – an initiative which encouraged London residents to read 
the same book throughout May, and held events in relation to the 
book. 

RESOLVED, that – the update be received and its contents noted.

19. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN - REQUEST FOR DECISION TAKEN UNDER 
URGENCY 
Members received a report of the Town Clerk & Chief Executive relative to a 
decision taken under urgency since the Committee’s last meeting. The matter 
pertained to the final approval of the City of London Visitor Strategy 2019/23, 
which was approved subject to amendments.

RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted. 



20. TOWER BRIDGE AND MONUMENT RISK MANAGEMENT 
Members considered a report of the Director of Open Spaces relative to Tower 
Bridge and Monument risk management, for risks faced by the Department of 
Open Spaces.

RESOLVED, that – 

Members:
1. note the Corporate risk scoring grid at Appendix 1; 
2. approve the Tower Bridge & Monument risk register included within 

Appendix 2;
3. approve the increased risk score of OSD TBM 009 – Economic 

Downturn in the City within Appendix 2;
4. note the Tower Bridge and Monument current and target risk grid at 

Appendix 3;
5. note the Tower Bridge and Monument risk history report at Appendix 

4.

21. KEATS HOUSE RISK MANAGEMENT 
Members considered a report of the Director of Open Spaces relative to Keats 
House risk management, for risks faced by the Department of Open Spaces.

RESOLVED, that –

Members:
1. note the Corporate Risk scoring grid at Appendix 1;
2. approve the Keats House risk register included within Appendix 2;
3. note the Keats House current and target risk grid at Appendix 3; 
4. note the Keats House risk history at Appendix 4.

22. GENDER IDENTITY POLICY 
Members received a report of the Town Clerk & Chief Executive relative to the 
Gender Identity Policy. The report outlined the Corporation’s existing 
requirements under the law, and stated that by adopting the policy, the 
Corporation can ensure that a clear and consistent approach to gender identity 
would be taken in service delivery and in the workplace.

RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted. 

23. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
There were no other questions.

24. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
Members discussed having an earlier start time for the annual Committee 
dinner, as some guests commented that the event ended too late in the 
evening for those travelling outside of London.



25. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

Item No. Paragraph No.

26 & 27 3

26. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
RESOLVED, that – the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 25 March 
2019 be approved as a correct record.

27. DRAFT NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE BENEFICES SUB-COMMITTEE 
RESOLVED, that – the draft non-public minutes of the meeting of the Benefices 
Sub-Committee held on 4 March 2019 be received.

28. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

29. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There were no items of other business.

The meeting ended at 12.30 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Chloe Rew
tel. no.: 020 7332 1427
chloe.rew@cityoflondon.gov.uk


